

“such other places as may be determined by Order in Council. It shall not be necessary to hold each examination in all the said places, but the times and places at which the examinations shall be held, shall be determined from time to time by Order in Council. Examinations as far as possible shall be in writing. Their cost shall be defrayed out of moneys previously voted by Parliament for that purpose.”

Page 2, line 35.—After “stated” insert the following as Clause C:—

Clause C.

“5. The thirteenth section of the said Act is repealed, and the following section enacted in lieu thereof:—

“13. The minimum salary paid to a Chief Clerk shall be one thousand eight hundred dollars, with an annual increase of fifty dollars up to twenty-four hundred dollars.

“(2). No salary shall be increased under the provision of this section before the first day of July next.”

Page 4, line 26.—After “service” insert the following as Clause D:—

Clause D.

“9. The officers, clerks and employés mentioned in Schedule B of the said Act shall be paid according to the scale thereby established. The salaries of officers, clerks and employés in the Second or Outside Division of Departments other than the Customs, Inland Revenue and Post Office Departments shall, subject to the provisions of any Act relating thereto, be fixed in each case by Order in Council.

“(2). That part of Schedule B to the said Act which relates to ‘Departments “Generally”’ is repealed.

Page 5, line 6.—After “provided” insert sub-section 2.

“(2). In the case of the Clerk of the Privy Council, and all officers under him, and in the case of any officer of whom the Governor in Council shall require the same, there shall be added to the oath at the asterisks the words contained in Schedule B to this Act.”

Page 5, line 7—Leave out “2” and insert “3.”

Page 5, line 11—Leave out “3” and insert “4.”

Page 5, line 14—Leave out “4” and insert “5.”

Page 5, Line 18—Leave out “5” and insert “6.”

Page 5, line 33—After “years” insert the following as Clause E:—

Clause E.

“14. Schedule “B” of the said Act is amended as follows:—

“(a) Strike out so much of the Schedule as relates to Customs and Inland Revenue, and insert in lieu thereof the following:—

CUSTOMS.

	Salary from	Scale of Salaries.
Inspectors.....	\$1,600 to	\$2,500
Collectors.....	“	400 to 4,000
Surveyors.....	“	1,200 to 2,500
Chief Clerks.....	“	1,200 to 2,000
Clerks.....	“	400 to 1,200
Chief Landing Waiters.....	“	800 to 1,200
Landing Waiters.....	“	400 to 1,000
Gaugers.....	“	600 to 1,200
Chief Lockers.....	“	800 to 1,200
Lockers.....	“	400 to 800
Tide Surveyors.....	“	800 to 1,000
Tide Waiters.....	“	400 to 600
Messengers.....	“	200 to 500
Appraisers.....	“	800 to 2,000
Assistant Appraisers.....	“	600 to 1,500